

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: BRIN2081

Bread rack DUBLIN - 2000mm - with wheels - black granite worktop



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Bread Shelf 2000mm with Castors - Black Granite (BRIN2081)

1. General Information

The Bread Shelf 2000mm with Castors is designed for easy organization and display of baked goods. Its sleek black granite surface not only provides durability but also enhances the aesthetic of any commercial kitchen or bakery. This product is ideal for use in restaurants, hotels, and catering businesses.

2. Safety Information

- Weight Limit: Ensure not to exceed the recommended weight capacity to avoid injury or damage.
- Assembly: Assemble the product according to the provided instructions. Incomplete or incorrect assembly can lead to instability and potential hazards.
- Stability: Always ensure the shelf is placed on a flat, stable surface.
- Castor Locking: Engage the locking mechanism on the castors when the shelf is stationary to prevent accidental movement.
- Proper Handling: Use gloves when handling the shelf's surface to avoid injuries from sharp edges.
- Usage in Wet Areas: Avoid placing the product in areas with direct water exposure to prevent slipping and maintain the integrity of materials.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 2000mm (L) x 600mm (W) x 950mm (H)
- Material: Black granite top with a sturdy stainless steel frame
- Castors: Four swivel castors (two with brakes)
- Weight: 80 kg
- Max Load: 200 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unboxing: Carefully remove the bread shelf from the packaging, ensuring all parts are accounted for.
2. Assembly Instructions:
 - Start by attaching the legs to the granite top using the provided screws and bolts. Align the legs in designated slots.
 - Ensure all screws are tightened using the included Allen wrench.
 - Attach the castors: Insert the castor stems into the bottom of each leg and lock them into place.
3. Final Checks: Once assembled, ensure the shelf is stable by gently shaking it. If it wobbles, check that all screws are tightened correctly.

5. Operation

- Place bread or other baked goods on the shelf evenly to maintain balance.
- Utilize the castors for easy movement around the kitchen or display area but ensure to lock the brakes during stationary use.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the granite surface with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Regular Maintenance: Inspect the screws and castors regularly to ensure they are secure and functioning properly. Lubricate the castors if they become difficult to move.

7. Troubleshooting

- Issue: Shelf wobbles when placed on the floor.
 - Solution: Check if all screws are tightened and ensure the shelf is on a level surface.
- Issue: Castors are not locking.
 - Solution: Ensure the locking mechanism is fully engaged. If the mechanism is damaged, replace the castor.

8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life cycle, dispose of the bread shelf in accordance with local regulations. Separate metal and granite components for recycling when possible.

9. Contact

For questions or assistance, please contact our customer service:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Brotregal 2000mm mit Rollen - schwarz Granit (BRIN2081)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Brotregals 2000mm mit Rollen - schwarz Granit (BRIN2081). Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Backwaren ansprechend zu präsentieren und gleichzeitig die Lagerung zu erleichtern. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und effiziente Nutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stickpunkt: Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere von dem Regal fern, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Installation: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche aufgestellt wird, um Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Belastung: Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximale Belastbarkeit von 150 kg. Ungleichmäßige Gewichtsverteilung kann das Regal destabilisieren.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie nur geeignete Reinigungsmittel. Vermeiden Sie ätzende oder scheuernde Substanzen, die die Oberflächen beschädigen könnten.
- Transport: Verwenden Sie die vorgesehenen Rollen zur sichereren Mobilität. Achten Sie darauf, das Regal nicht über unebene Oberflächen zu schieben.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Brotregal 2000mm mit Rollen - schwarz Granit (BRIN2081)
- Abmessungen: 2000mm x 600mm x 880mm
- Material: Granitplatte, Stahlgestell mit Pulverbeschichtung
- Farbe: Schwarz
- Maximale Belastbarkeit: 150 kg
- Rollen: 4 leichtgängige Rollen, 360 Grad drehbar
- Nettogewicht: 100 kg

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Schritt 1: Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt des Pakets auf Vollständigkeit und keine Beschädigungen.
- Schritt 2: Befestigen Sie die Rollen an den vorgesehenen Stellen an der Unterseite des Regals.
- Schritt 3: Stellen Sie das Regal in aufrechter Position auf eine ebene Fläche.
- Schritt 4: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile fest und sicher montiert sind. Justieren Sie gegebenenfalls.

5. Betrieb

- Platzieren Sie das Regal an einem gewünschten Ort innerhalb Ihrer Betriebsstätte.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal vollständig stabil ist, bevor Sie Backwaren auflegen.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Belastung des Regals und passen Sie die Anordnung der Backwaren entsprechend an.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Granitoberfläche mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie scharfe oder abrasive Reinigungsutensilien.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität des Regals und die Rollen auf Abnutzung.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil
 - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht und alle Rollen richtig montiert sind.
- Problem: Schwierigkeiten beim Bewegen des Regals
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Rollen blockiert sind oder Schmutz enthalten.
- Problem: Oberflächenbeschädigungen
 - Lösung: Verwenden Sie geeignete Reinigungsmittel und vermeiden Sie scharfe Gegenstände.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte beachten Sie beim Entsorgen des Produkts die lokalen Richtlinien zur Abfalltrennung. Metall- und Granitteile sollten entsprechend der Recyclingvorschriften entsorgt werden.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung stehen wir Ihnen gerne zur Verfügung:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Broodplank 2000mm met Zwenkwielen - BRIN2081

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Broodplank 2000mm met Zwenkwielen - BRIN2081. Dit product is ontworpen om u te helpen bij het efficiënt presenteren en opslaan van brood in commerciële omgevingen zoals bakkerijen, restaurants en cafés.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de broodplank op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond staat om kantelen of omvallen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig of alle zwenkwielen goed werken en vrij zijn van vuil of obstakels.
- Houd het werkgebied rondom de broodplank vrij van obstructies om ongelukken te voorkomen.
- Bij verplaatsing van de broodplank, til het niet op maar duw het voort met de hand, gebruik geen geweld om te bewegen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de broodplank niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen wordt geplaatst om brandgevaar te minimaliseren.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 2000mm x 600mm x 900mm
- Spanning: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor meerdere niveaus van broodpresentatie, afhankelijk van de hoogte van de geproduceerde broden.
- Materiaal: Black granite voor de bovenkant en stevig metaal voor het frame.
- Zwenkwielen: 4 zwenkwielen met vergrendelfunctie.

4. Opzetten en Installatie

- Verwijder alle onderdelen uit de verpakking en controleer op eventuele beschadigingen.
- Plaats het metalen frame op een vlakke ondergrond en zorg ervoor dat de zwenkwielen goed zijn bevestigd.
- Bevestig de black granite bovenkant aan het frame met de meegeleverde schroeven en het gereedschap.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle verbindingen goed zijn aangedraaid.
- Plaats de broodplank op de gewenste locatie en zorg ervoor dat deze stabiel staat. Vergrendel de zwenkwielen om te voorkomen dat de plank beweegt.

5. Bediening

- Plaats het brood of andere producten gelijkmatig over de bovenkant van de broodplank.
- Regelmatig controleren of de zwenkwielen vrij bewegen.
- Gebruik de vergrendelingsfunctie van de zwenkwielen om de broodplank op zijn plaats te houden tijdens gebruik.

6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Maak de granite bovenkant schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek en milde zeep. Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen.
- Reinig het metalen frame met een geschikte reiniger en een zachte doek.
- Controleer regelmatig op roest of schade aan het frame en behandel indien nodig met een geschikte bescherming.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Zwenkwielen bewegen niet soepel.
 - Oplossing: Controleer op vuil of obstakels en maak de wielen schoon.
- Probleem: Broodplank is onstabiel.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of alle wielen goed zijn vergrendeld en de ondergrond vlak is.
- Probleem: Granieten bovenkant verschuift.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de bevestigingsschroeven en draai deze indien nodig aan.

8. Afvalverwerking

Dit product en zijn onderdelen dienen te worden gerecycled volgens de lokale regelgeving. Gooi geen onderdelen in de reguliere vuilnis, maar lever ze in bij een erkend recyclingcentrum.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw vertrouwen in onze producten. Wij wensen u veel succes en plezier met uw nieuwe Broodplank BRIN2081.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante para Pan de 2000 mm con Ruedas - BRIN2081

1. Información General

El Estante para Pan de 2000 mm con Ruedas de GGM Gastro es un accesorio diseñado para facilitar el almacenamiento y exhibición de productos de panadería. Con un diseño robusto y funcional, este estante es ideal para entornos comerciales como panaderías, restaurantes y tiendas de comestibles.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropiado: Este producto está destinado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento y exhibición de productos de pan y no debe usarse para otros fines.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada. Una sobrecarga puede causar daños al estante o lesiones personales.
- Superficie Estable: Asegúrese de utilizar el estante en superficies planas y estables para evitar deslizamientos o caídas.
- Ruedas: Las ruedas deben ser bloqueadas cuando el estante esté en uso para evitar movimientos no deseados. Verifique regularmente el estado y la funcionalidad de las ruedas.
- Manejo: Al mover el estante, asegúrese de hacerlo con cuidado y de no forzar las ruedas.
- Mantenimiento: Realice limpiezas y revisiones periódicas para asegurar un uso seguro del estante.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: BRIN2081
- Dimensiones: 2000 mm de longitud
- Material: Granito negro
- Ruedas: Incluidas para fácil movilidad
- Capacidad de Carga: [por definir, según especificación]
- Color: Negro

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembale todos los componentes del estante y verifique que todos los elementos estén presentes y en buen estado.
2. Coloque el estante en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté en una superficie plana.
3. Si las ruedas no están instaladas, colóquelas siguiendo las instrucciones del manual de la rueda provisto.
4. Asegúrese de que las ruedas estén bloqueadas antes de colocar cualquier producto en el estante.
5. Verifique que el estante esté firme y estable antes de usarlo.

5. Operación

- Coloque los productos de pan de manera uniforme en el estante.
- Asegúrese de no exceder la carga máxima recomendada.
- Para movilizar el estante, desbloquee las ruedas, muévelo con cuidado y luego vuelva a bloquear las ruedas en su lugar.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- No use productos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie de granito.
- Revise las ruedas y los mecanismos bloqueables periódicamente para asegurarse de que funcionen correctamente.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: Las ruedas no giran.
Solución: Verifique si hay obstrucciones o suciedad alrededor de las ruedas y límpielas adecuadamente.
- Problema: El estante se tambalea.
Solución: Asegúrese de que esté sobre una superficie plana y que las ruedas estén correctamente bloqueadas.
- Problema: Daños visibles en el estante.
Solución: Deje de usar el estante y contacte con el servicio de atención al cliente para obtener asistencia.

8. Desecho

Al final de la vida útil del producto, deséchelo de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de residuos. Asegúrese de reciclar los materiales cuando sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère à pain 2000 mm avec roulettes - Brin2081

1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère à pain Brin2081. Conçue pour un usage professionnel dans la restauration, cette étagère offre une solution pratique pour le stockage et l'affichage du pain. Fabriquée avec des matériaux de haute qualité, elle assure durabilité et fonctionnalité.

2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisez uniquement l'étagère conformément aux instructions fournies dans ce manuel.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est placée sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout basculement.
- Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de la capacité recommandée. Consultez les spécifications techniques pour plus de détails.
- Ne laissez pas d'objets lourds ou tranchants sur l'étagère pour éviter les blessures.
- Gardez l'étagère éloignée de sources de chaleur directe.
- En cas de défaillance ou de dommage, ne tentez pas de réparer l'étagère vous-même. Contactez immédiatement le service client.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 2000 mm (longueur) x 600 mm (largeur) x 850 mm (hauteur)
- Matériaux : structure en acier inoxydable avec plateau en granit noir
- Type de roulettes : 4 roulettes pivotantes, dont 2 avec frein
- Capacité de charge : max 150 kg
- Poids net : 60 kg

4. Installation et configuration

1. Déballez soigneusement tous les composants de l'étagère.
2. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes à l'aide de la liste des pièces fournie.
3. Assemblez la structure de l'étagère en suivant les étapes suivantes :
 - a. Fixez les poteaux verticaux aux coins de la base de l'étagère à l'aide des vis fournies.
 - b. Assurez-vous que les jointures sont serrées pour garantir la stabilité.
4. Placez le plateau en granit noir sur la structure en acier inoxydable et fixez-le à l'aide des attaches fournies.
5. Attachez les roulettes en les fixant aux pieds de l'étagère.
6. Vérifiez que toutes les fixations sont bien serrées avant d'utiliser l'étagère.

5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère à pain est conçue pour stocker et présenter le pain. Veillez à tenir compte des éléments suivants lors de son utilisation :

- Ne placez que des produits de boulangerie sur l'étagère pour garantir une utilisation appropriée.
- Lorsque vous déplacez l'étagère, soulevez-la légèrement pour éviter d'endommager le sol.

6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un nettoyant doux.
- Évitez les nettoyants abrasifs qui peuvent rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez les vis et les fixations tous les mois pour vous assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées et qu'il n'y a pas d'usure.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère est instable.
Solution : Vérifiez que toutes les roulettes sont correctement installées et que les fixations sont bien serrées.
- Problème : La surface est rayée.
Solution : Utilisez un nettoyant doux pour atténuer les rayures. Pour des rayures profondes, contactez le service client.

8. Élimination

À la fin de sa vie utile, éliminez l'étagère en respectant les réglementations locales concernant le recyclage et l'élimination des déchets. Ne jetez pas l'étagère avec les ordures ménagères.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro scaffale per pane da 2000 mm con ruote in granito nero. Questo prodotto è progettato per garantire una presentazione elegante e funzionale del pane nei negozi e nei ristoranti. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale per garantire un utilizzo sicuro e corretto.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo per il suo scopo previsto, ovvero la presentazione e la conservazione del pane.
- Assicurarsi che lo scaffale sia montato correttamente prima dell'uso.
- Non sovraccaricare il prodotto; rispettare il limite di peso consigliato per evitare danni o infortuni.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- In caso di danni o difetti, non utilizzare il prodotto e contattare il servizio clienti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 2000 mm di lunghezza
- Materiale: Granito nero
- Ruote: Dotato di ruote per una facile mobilità
- Capacità: Progettato per una facile visualizzazione e accesso al pane

4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Estrarre il prodotto dalla confezione con attenzione per evitare danni.
- Posizionare le ruote nella parte inferiore dello scaffale secondo le istruzioni fornite.
- Assicurarsi che tutte le viti e i componenti siano serrati correttamente.
- Posizionare lo scaffale in un luogo piano e stabile e verificare che sia ben bilanciato.

5. Operazione

- Caricare il pane sullo scaffale in un modo uniforme per garantire la stabilità.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare lo scaffale per prevenire ribaltamenti.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia sempre pulito e igienico.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze chimiche abrasive che potrebbero danneggiare la finitura.
- Controllare periodicamente le ruote e le viti per assicurarsi che siano in buone condizioni.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se lo scaffale non è stabile, controllare il bilanciamento e il carico.
- In caso di parti difettose o mancanti, contattare il servizio clienti.
- Se ci sono anomalie nelle ruote, verificare che siano installate correttamente e non siano danneggiate.

8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo le normative locali riguardanti i materiali.
- Recarsi presso un centro di raccolta autorizzato per il corretto smaltimento del prodotto.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o supporto, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania